ORC 3745.13 Environmental emergencies cost recovery. When emergency action is required to protect the public health or safety or the environment, any person responsible for causing or allowing an authorized spill, release, or discharge of material into or upon the environment is liable to the municipal corporation, county, township, countywide emergency management agency established under section 5915.06 of the Revised Code, or regional Code, having territorial jurisdiction or responsibility for the emergency management activities in the location of the spill, release or discharge, for the necessary and reasonable, additional or extraordinary costs it incurs in investigating, mitigating, minimizing, removing, or abating the spill, release, or discharge in the course of its emergency action, but, to the extent criteria and methods for response actions prescribed under 40 C.F.R. 300, as amended, may be applied to the type of material involved and the conditions of the spill, release, or discharge. That person is liable for those costs only if the political subdivision, countywide agency, or regional authority employed those criteria and methods in its emergency action. The officers of the municipal corporation, county, township, countywide emergency management agency, or regional authority for emergency management performing the emergency action shall keep a detailed record of its costs for investigating, mitigating, minimizing, removing, or abating the unauthorized spill, release, or discharge; promptly after the completion of those measures, shall certify those costs to the city director of law or village solicitor, as appropriate, of the municipal corporation, the prosecuting attorney of the county in the case of a county, township, or countywide emergency management; and may request that the legal officer or counsel bring a civil action for recovery of costs against the person responsible for the unauthorized spill, release, or discharge.

The legal officer or counsel shall submit a written, itemized claim for the total certified costs incurred by the municipal corporation, county, township, countywide agency, or regional authority for the emergency action to the responsible party and a written demand that those cost be paid to the political subdivision, countywide agency, or regional authority. Not less than thirty days before bringing a civil action for recovery of those costs, the legal officer or counsel shall mail written notice to the responsible party informing the responsible party that, unless the total certified costs are paid to the political subdivision, countywide agency, or regional authority within thirty days after the date of mailing of the notice, the legal officer or counsel will bring a civil action for that amount. In making a determination of an award for reimbursement, the responsible party's status as a taxpayer to the governmental entity shall be taken into consideration. Nothing in this section prevents a political subdivision, countywide emergency management agency, or regional authority for emergency management agency, or regional authority for emergency management from entering into a settlement of a claim against a responsible party that compromises the amount of the claim. Moneys recovered under this section shall be credited to the appropriate funds of the political subdivision, countywide agency, or regional authority from which moneys were expended in performing the emergency action.

Effective June 29, 1988

INCIDENT REPORT

Bloom Township Fire Department

1 DELETE 2 CHANGE

A	FDID 23105	INCIDENT NO 106	EXP O O	M0 O 7	DAY 23	YBAR 96	DAY O Tuesd	P WEEK I	ALARM TIME 13:16	ARRIVA 13:	AL TIMB 29	TIME IN SE 16:23	RVICE
В	TYPE OF SITUAT Spill, leak, n	10N FOUND o fire 4	1				TR	TYPE OF ACTION TAI	KEN 4		MUTU 1 R	AL AID ECD 2XGIV	BN
C	FIXED PROPERTY USB Prof. supply sales 561					IGNITION FACTOR NO FIRE							
D	CORRECT ADDRESS 3800 COLS-LANC RD.					Z	ZIP CODE CBN: 43112			NSUS TRACT			
B	OCCUPANT NAME (LAST, FIRST, MI) PORTA-KLEEN				Т	TELEPHONE (614)756-4323 ROO			OR APT				
P	OWNER NAME (MOBILE	WNER NAME (LAST, FIRST, MI) 10BILE POWER WASH							TELEPHONE () -				
G	MRTHOD OF ALAR Phone direct t	RTHOD OF ALARM FROM PUBLIC CO. INSPECTION CO. INSPE			TION	DISTRICT	SHIFT 1		NO. ALAR	MS			
H	NO. FIRE SERVI RESPONDED	CE PERSONNEL 4		NO. EN RESPON		1		NO. ABRIAL APP RESPONDED	PARATUS	N(R1	O. OTHER SSPONDED	VEHICLES 1	
I	NUMBER OF INJUFIRE SERVICE	UMBER OF INJURIES IRE SERVICE OTHER				NUMBER OF FATALITIES FIRE SERVICE			OTHER				
J	COMPLBX				М	MOBILE PROPERTY TYPE							
K	ARBA OF FIRE ORIGIN EQUIPMENT II					QUIPMENT INVOLVE) IN IGHITION						
L	FORM OF HEAT O	F IGNITION	3-111		TY	PE OF MA	ATERI	AL IGNITED		FORM OF MATERIAL IGNITED			BD
М	METHOD OF EXTI	NGUISHMENT			LE	VBL OF 1	FIRE	ORIGIN		EST	IMATED LO	SS (DOLLAR	S ONLY)
S	IF MOBILE PROP	ERTY	YEA	R MAK	E		M	ODET	SERIAL NO.			LICENSE N	0.
T	IF EQUIPMENT IN	NAOTARD	YEA	R MAK	E		M	ODEL	SERIAL NO.				ď
9	19		0 0	heck i	f comm	ments o	ı rev	erse side			Š		
U)	OFF	ICER I	N CHAI	RGB (NAM IBUTBNAM	4B, P	OSITION, ASSIGNME	ENT)		DATE 07/23	/96	
			MEM	BER MA	KING I	REPORT	(IF D	IFFERENT FROM ABO	OVE)		DATE /	,	

ROH 7/23/96 Poita-Kleen Fuel Spill 4/23/96-911 Dispatch received call of odor (Dressel Fuel) in Hocking River Approx time 1341 hr. Green field Two Fire Responded-with mutual · AID From Bloom Twp - City of Lancaster Fire Called to cover the River Bridge of Ety ROAD. Haz-wat coold HOFFMAN Called By sheviFF · Approx 1400 hr. - I Brought to Haz-mat Truck to how custer Fire #3 juked up trailed -Eco #2 placed 2 sets of Floating Booms Across the Hocking River - NotiFiel Ohio EPA Haz-mat word. HoFFMAN Confiel with Dan Sells and Bill Brobst - Sells on his way to scene - Brobst on ghove to Actuato feam - team Activated I left Lt Watts + Lt Reis In charge of the Ety rOAD Sector and west to Porta-Kleen to Start gutting the sevalio together - Initial Report, From Tom (Enchange at Porta-Kleen for Now) - he states about 9:30 or 10:00 Am this morning a truck filled up at their site from a 1,000 gal. Diesel tank and drove off with the nozzle still in his truck-heleft not knowing he pulled off the norde with Fuel CAMBRIDGE on running on to the Ground.

7 123/96 Porta-Kleen Fuel Sill ROH . The Driver left the siene and an : un known amount of Fuel was spilled on the ground-By what Tom told me 600 gal of Fuel was Dekvered the Day Before and · Approx 90 gollows had Been Bumped out . In to other trucks - AFter sticking the fack 1.5 of Fuel were left in the Tank so ve figured 200-300 gallons had Been spilled Ohio EPA was Drake came to the scene and Advised on what he wanted In the way of clear up. BBh was called and Sub contracted by MPW who owns Porta-Kleen.

Clean up started by BBu Fire Units

Cleared-has mot on scene till Agrox. 1800hr. 3 7/24/96 Porta-Kleen Fuel spill
Rott vext Day evaluation west Buck to porta-Kleen the next Morning to evaluate how clean up was proceding. Wes Drake on scene to sugarvise BBu Cleanup. I talked to Tom of Porta-Kleen , made sure he under stood what was going on for clean up and Advised him that IF his confary reeded any training or help Developing a contengency plan to call us. " while I was there I confined with Bill Nish of BBu and he told me 13 what they were going to for ilean up Cleared Scene ROH

21 August, 1996
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Emergency and Remedial Response
Chemical Emergency Preparedness Unit
1800 WaterMark Drive
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0149

RE: OEPA Incident Number 9607-23-3233
National Response Center Report Number 353078

Dear Sir,

In accordance with Ohio Administrative Code 3750-25-25, as an owner or operator of a facility from which a release or discharge has occurred, **Porta Kleen** located at 3800 Columbus-Lancaster Road, Carroll, Ohio 43112, is submitting the following written follow-up notice of release. A release of 300 gallons of diesel fuel, resulting from employee error at a vehicle fueling position, occurred on 23 July 1996. The effected area has been remediated, by means of excavation of contaminated soil, and there is no evidence of damage. A copy of this notice has been sent to the Fairfield County Emergency Management Agency.

Should you have any questions concerning this notice or wish to discuss any portion, please feel free to contact me at 800-519-2699.

From the Ohio Administrative Code 3750-25-25:

- (2) Written release notification requirements:
- (a) As soon as practicable but no later than thirty days after the release or discharge, the owner or operator shall submit to the Ohio EPA and the committee of the planning district a written follow-up emergency notice for the release or discharge.
- (b) The written follow-up emergency notice shall set forth and update the verbal notice and shall include all of the following additional information (mandatory information):
- (i) Actual time, date and duration of the release or discharge;
 09:00, July 23, 1996.
 Duration of release 20 minutes.
 Resulting in the release of 300 gallons of diesel fuel.
- (ii) Actual time and date of discovery of the release or discharge; 09:30, July 23, 1996.

(iii) Actions taken to respond to and contain the release or discharge;

At 09:30 site personnel initiated emergency response containment and cleanup of the effected soil and placed a call to the company's response contractor. At 10:00 response contractor was at facility to take over remediation and the removal of contaminated soil. Additional response contractors where called onto the facility at 14:45 when it was determined that the material had entered a stream. The contractor used absorbent pads to collect the material and absorbent booms to minimize the spread of the material.

(iv) Indicate the Ohio EPA spill number and the National Response Center case number on the submitted information;

OEPA incident number 9607-23-3233.

National Response Center case number 353078.

(v) Location of the facility from which the release or discharge occurred (street or mailing address);

Porta Kleen 3800 Columbus-Lancaster Road Carroll, Ohio 43112

(vi) Location of the release or discharge (street(s), county, township, city);

Facility property of Porta Kleen located at:

3800 Columbus-Lancaster Road

Fairfield County

Bloomfield Township

Carroll, Ohio 43112

(vii) Chemical name (common name or technical name) and Chemical Abstracts Service (CAS) registry number of the substance involved in the release or discharge;

Diesel fuel. No CAS number.

(viii) Specifically identify the environmental medium or media impacted and the extent of impact;

Soil immediately around the fueling station and small stream adjacent to property.

(a) Name of waterway and length of area affected.

Unnamed tributary of the Hocking River. Approximately 1½ miles of the stream was effected with a slight sporadic sheen on the water from the small amount of fuel which entered the water before the response contractor contained the point of entry.

- (b) If no water was affected then indicate surface area in square feet or yards. Surface area effected by the release was 600 square yards.
- (c) If the release or discharge was monitored, indicate the method of detection, concentrations, and wind direction and speed if the release was airborne.

No monitoring of the release was conducted.

(d) Amount recovered or neutralized. If neutralized, describe the method of neutralization.

There was 52.71 tons of contaminated soil disposed of and an additional 4,200 gallons of liquid waste disposed. Analytical was not provided to a calculation of amount recovered.

- (e) Describe any actions taken to reduce the impact of the release or discharge. Excavation of soil and the use of absorbent boom and pads in the stream.
- (ix) Provide a chronological summary of the incident. Include a chronology of communications with state and local government agencies. July 23, 1996:

<u>09:00</u>: Operator error at the fueling position at the facility. While fueling a truck the driver pulled away from the position with the fueling nozzle still in the fuel tank.

<u>09:30</u>: Release of 300 gallons of diesel fuel was discovered, fuel had stopped discharging from the hose. Site personnel initiated emergency response containment and clean-up. Call was placed to response contractor.

 $\underline{10:00}$: Response contractor arrives on property and starts to remediate the soil with diesel fuel by excavation.

13:30: While clean up was under way local Police and Fire authorities arrived at the facility to inform the owner/operator that the diesel fuel had reached a small stream adjacent to the property and small amounts were flowing down stream. Authorities and owner/operator representatives investigated and located the point of entry into the small stream.

14:30: Wesley Drake with the Ohio EPA arrived at the facility.

<u>14:45</u>: Call was placed by the owner/operator for additional response personnel and material to address the diesel fuel in the stream.

<u>15:00</u>: Additional personnel and equipment arrive on the property. Boom is placed in the stream in three locations to minimize the extent of spreading. Absorbent pads are placed in the stream to remove and recover diesel fuel from the water.

<u>16:55</u>: Spill reported to the Ohio EPA. Incident number 9607-23-3233. Due to site activities, confusion and oversight it was unclear if the incident had been reported to the OEPA. When no site personnel could furnish an incident number, the release was reported.

<u>17:10</u>: Spill reported to the Bloomfield Township Fire Department.

<u>17:15</u>: Spill reported to the Fairfield County Emergency Planning Committee, Mr. Dan Bolger.

<u>17:25</u>: Spill reported to the National Response Center. Report number 353078.

15:00 - 24:00: Work continued flushing a storm drain, placing and retrieving absorbent boom and pads in the stream, vacuuming to remove product from collection points, and excavating the soil.

July 24, 1996:

<u>06:30 - 21:00</u>: Remediation activities continued at the facility. Excavated three inspection holes, vacuum removal of liquids and placement and removal of absorbent pads.

July 25, 1996

<u>06:45 - 18:00</u>: Remediation activities continue. Excavation of contaminated soil and transportation of soil to landfill.

July 26, 1996

<u>12:00 - 17:00</u>: Remediation activities continue. Transportation of contaminated soil to landfill.

July 27, 1996

<u>08:00 - 12:00</u>: Remediation activities continue. Removal of absorbent booms and absorbent pads from the stream and facility.

July 29, 1996

<u>07:00 - 16:30</u>: Remediation activities continue. Excavation of contaminated soil, removal and replacement of 18" pipe, which had to be removed due to release and excavation.

July 30, 1996

<u>07:00 - 11:30</u>: Remediation activities continue. Completed replacement of pipe and transported contaminated soil to landfill for disposal.

(x) Provide manifest, bills of lading, laboratory analyses which were generated by the owner and operator of the facility and are germane to the incident.

See attachments. Attachments #1-7.

(xi) Describe any extenuating circumstances which caused the release or discharge.

Employee error in the fueling of a truck. The facility has re-instructed it's employees in the proper operation and procedures for fueling vehicles.

(xii) Describe any known or anticipated acute or chronic health risks associated with the release or discharge.

No know acute or chronic health risks.

- (xiii) Where appropriate, advice regarding medical attention necessary for individuals exposed to the substance released or discharged.

 None.
- (xiv) A summary of all actions taken by the owner or operator to prevent a recurrence of the release or discharge.

 Immediately after the incident, the above ground fuel tank was emptied and

the use of the tank discontinued. Employees of the facility were re-instructed in the proper operation, procedure and precautions for fueling vehicle. Currently all refueling is performed off-site at a commercial fueling station. The owner/operator is currently evaluating design and engineering proposals for a fueling station.

- (xv) An owner or operator of a facility from which a release or discharge occurred may submit the following additional information (voluntary information) in the written follow up emergency notice:
- (a) Indicate any air, water or other permit numbers which may be pertinent to this incident and to the efficient/emission limitations which may apply.

 None.
- (b) To the extent information is available, identify damage to wildlife and/or vegetation.

No damage to vegetation or wildlife on the facility property and no evidence of damage to vegetation on the banks of the small stream.

- (c) To the extent information is available, identify impact to human health and safety (evacuations, human exposure, death, or seen as injuries). There was no impact to human health and safety due to this release.
- (d) Economic impact.
- (i) Estimate the dollar value, if any, of the release or discharged product. \$325.00
- (ii) Estimate the replacement or repair cost of the equipment replacement or repair.

\$4,800.00

(iii) Estimate the costs of cleanup. \$18,500.00

Respectfully submitted by,

Albert E. Smith

Albert E. Smith, MPW Industrial Services, Inc.

For

Porta Kleen

cc: Mr. Dan Boldger, Fairfield County Emergency Planning Committee

I EKMA-I IX ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

ERVICES 83.79

कर्मानं संबंधाः संबंधितः ।

300 S. WEST END AVENUE DAYTON, OH 45427 TEL: \$13/268-6501

Ohio Toll Free: 1-800-762-3602 National Toll Free: 1-800-543-3670

ALLS E.P.A. Identified Used Of Recycling and Marketing Facility # OHID004274031

RUCK#	P2 R,	R //	/	PHO	ONE#		
TREET S	720	Carau	Pauc	n	Z		_
SITY La	Head	Fe 0/	lia_	ZIP	CODE	17/	23
CA	SH 🗆	CHARGE D	NO CHAR	GEC			_
	OIL	NOS COMBUST	BLE LIQUI	D	Unit Price		
700 1	COL	5 m	1011-				
						6	
	سر	1/1					
	a:,	1.1070	,				Г
	(0.5)						
				-	+ 1		-
			,		-		-
					-		╁
	6071	86 - 3,7	∞		-		1
						_	-
		4					
THANK	YOU Pres	ent this bill with c	alms				
West correquiated in listed hazard	ateliais :		waste matering and have	not o	e classi en mbe	fied as d with	any



83792

300 S. WEST END AVENUE DAYTON, OH 45427 TEL: \$13/268-6501

Ohio Toll Free: 1-800-762-3607 National Toll Free: 1-800-543-3670

★U.S. LPA. Identified Used Off Recycling and Martinging Facility # OHD004274031

RUCKS 82	LICENSE P	HONE#	
AME B+B	Villemann		
TREET 4723	Cosay Caus 1	2/	
TY Laven	de OH: 2	PCODE C	13/3
CASH 🗆	CHARGE I NO CHARGE		
OIL,	NOS COMBUSTIBLE, LIQUID	Unit Price	
400 Col	5 of wor NOV-		
làs cu	Tate I maste		
13	· I Iwater		
	1		
		1	5
		++	
			=
	<u> </u>	+-+	+
			-
			-
607180	6-500		
THANK YOU Presen	nt this bill with claims	1	

WASTE RECORD

To comply with OAC 3745-27-08(M), all relevant information must be provided
Date
Name of Hauler BINUTILS TILL
Address
TelephoneDriver
License of Vehicle 96-764
Type of Waste: (circle) Residential Municipal Commercial Industrial Asbestos
Agricultural Mining Other (specity)
Waste: Yards Tons 10.01 (attach weight slip) 1564
reaste defierator: (ir commercial or residential route, note it)
Name
Address
TelephoneTipping FeesCashCredit
SOURCE OF WASTE: COUNTY FATHELINE CO. STATE OH
COMPANY TO BILL FOR TIPPING FEES
The undersigned certifies that the material disposed of at the Athens-Hocking Reclamation Center as noted above is non-hazardous solid waste as defined by the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code.
If the waste material has been specifically approved for acceptance at this landfill by the submission of themical analysis or other laboratory data, it is certified that this material conforms with the samples analyzed. If the waste material is asbestos, it is certified that the material has been properly packaged, abeled, and transported, and that the hauler will hold the landfill harmless from all claims, fines or penalties apposed upon the landfill operator for and violation of law or regulations for improper transportation, ackaging, labeling or handling, prior to being put into the possession of the landfill operator.
If parties disposing of any waste at this landfill agree to fully indemnify the landfill operator for any and it claims, fines or penalties, including clean up costs, engineering fees and claims of any third parties, inich may be caused, either directly or indirectly, by those parties bringing in waste materials to the landfill thich are not permitted to be disposed of at this facility by limitations in any landfill permits or by the Ohio olid Waste Laws and Regulations.
All parties disposing of any waste at the landfill or otherwise entering the premises agree to hold the landfill harmless and walve all claims for any personal injury or property damage to any vehicle or person entering the premises whether caused by an act or neglect of landfill personnel or equipment or by persons entering the landfill. This waiver will not discharge any intentional torts by landfill personnel.
D. M.
Landfill Representative

104236

National Response Center Report Number 353078 Attachment #3

OEPA Incident Number 9607-23-3233

WASTE RECORD

Date 7-25-96-	_Time In		Out 60	1136
Name of Hauler	13.	BU SINV	7115	
Address				
Telephone				
License of Vehicle		96-	717	
Type of Waste: (circle) Residential	Municipal	Commercial	Industrial	Asbestos
Agricultural Mining Other (specity)				-41
Waste: Yards Tons	16.25 (attach weight slip)	1	16 24 15
Waste Generator: (if commercial or reside	ential route, no	te it)		
Name	enta -	[6100		
Address				
Telephone				
SOURCE OF WASTE: COUNTY				
COMPANY TO BILL FOR TIPPING FEES		1313 4 86	1V!//	
above is non-hazardous solid waste as defi	ined by the Oh	he Athens-Hocking Ro to Revised Code and	Ohio Administ	nter as noted trative Code
The undersigned certifies that the material of above is non-hazardous solid waste as defiled the waste material has been specifically chemical analysis or other laboratory data analyzed. If the waste material is asbestos labeled, and transported, and that the haule imposed upon the landfill operator for an packaging, labeling or handling, prior to build claims, fines or penalties, including cle which may be caused, either directly or indiwhich are not permitted to be disposed of a Solid Waste Laws and Regulations.	ined by the Oher approved for a proved for a, it is certified or will hold the land violation of peing put into andfill agree to an up costs, e irectly, by those at this facility by	he Athens-Hocking Reio Revised Code and acceptance at this lad that this material of that the material has andfill harmless from law or regulations for the possession of the fully indemnify the langineering fees and a parties bringing in wy limitations in any langer the parties of the parties and a parties of the parties or any langer than the parties of the parties of the parties or any langer than the parties of the part	Ohio Administ andfill by the stronforms with a speed propertial claims, finest andfill operator claims of any aste materials andfill permits or the strong s	nter as noted trative Code upmission of the samples y packaged to or penalties ansportation ator. If for any and third parties to the landfill by the Ohio
above is non-hazardous solid waste as defined the waste material has been specifically chemical analysis or other laboratory data analyzed. If the waste material is asbestos labeled, and transported, and that the haule imposed upon the landfill operator for an packaging, labeling or handling, prior to be all parties disposing of any waste at this label claims, fines or penalties, including clewhich may be caused, either directly or indiwhich are not permitted to be disposed of a	ined by the Oher approved for a proved for a, it is certified it is certified in the land of the land fill agree to the analysis and the facility by those at this facility by the landfill of	he Athens-Hocking Reio Revised Code and acceptance at this lad that this material of that the material has andfill harmless from law or regulations for the possession of the fully indemnify the langineering fees and exparties bringing in way limitations in any larger otherwise entering rany personal injurenter caused by an acceptance.	Ohio Administ andfill by the stronforms with a speed property all claims, fines or improper translandfill operator claims of any aste materials andfill permits or a speed and the premise of the premise or property or property or neglect or ne	nter as noted trative Code upmission of the samples by packaged or penalties ansportation ator. If for any and third parties to the landfill by the Ohiomes agree damage of landfill

104246 National Response Center Report Number 353078 Attachment #4

OEPA Incident Number 9607-23-3233

WASTE RECORD

To comply with OAC 37	745-27-08(M), all re	elevant informatio	n must be provid	ded CO	1000
Date	7-25-96	Time In	<i>1<u>9</u> 5 ;</i> Ti	me Out O	1100
Name of Hauler		1314	SENU	1015	
Address					
Telephone					
License of Vehicle			96-71	4	
Type of Waste: (circle)					Asbestos
Agricultural Mining					<u>+</u>
Waste: Yards	Tons	/7.07 (a	ttach weight slip)	po H	1562 50
Waste Generator: (if co					
Name	pon	17A - CLI	EAN		
Address					
Telephone					
SOURCE OF WASTE:					
COMPANY TO BILL F	OR TIPPING FEE	S	B114 51	NULLES	
The undersigned certific above is non-hazardous if the waste material has	s solid waste as de	efined by the Ohio	Revised Code a coeptance at this	nd Ohio Administ landfill by the su	rative Code. Ibmission of
chemical analysis or or analyzed. If the waste is labeled, and transported imposed upon the land packaging, labeling or	material is asbestoned, and that the hauled fill operator for a	os, it is certified t ler will hold the lar and violation of la	that the material I nofill harmless from aw or regulations	has been properly mall claims, fines for improper tra	y packaged, or penalties nsportation,
All parties disposing of all claims, fines or pensions which may be caused, which are not permitted Solid Waste Laws and	any waste at this atties, including cl either directly or inc I to be disposed of	landfill agree to flean up costs, endirectly, by those	fully indemnify the gineering fees an parties bringing in	e landfill operator id claims of any t waste materials t	for any and hird parties, o the landfill
All parties disposito hold the landfill to any vehicle or personnel or equiany intentional to	harmless and wa erson entering the pment or by pers	zive all claims for e-premises whet sons entering the	r any personal in her caused by an	jury or property i actior neglect of	damage f landfill
			().	n	
i dan dishiri		.)	Representative		

OEPA Incident Number 9607-23-3233

National Response Center Report Number 353078

Attachment #5

WASTE RECORD

Date				ded (
	7-26-96	Time In	7.47 TI	me Out 607	HO .
Name of Hauler		BB	4 51	RVIIIS	(a)
Address					
Telephone					
License of Vehicle			96-714		
Type of Waste: (circle) Agricultural Mining	Residential	Municipal *	Commercial	Industrial	Asbestos
Agricultural Mining	Other (specity)_		50	4007180	
Waste: Yards	Tons	10,52 (att	tach weight slip)	P	A# 1510
Waste Generator: (if co	ommercial or resid	fential route, note	it) .		
Name		DOKTA - C	LIAN		
Address					
Telephone		_Tipping Fees	Cash_	Credit_	
SOURCE OF WASTE:					
COMPANY TO BILL F	OR TIPPING FEE	s	334	SERVELES	
above is non-hazardous If the waste material ha chemical analysis or o analyzed, if the waste i labeled, and transported	is been specificall ther laboratory da material is asbesto i, and that the hau	ly approved for act ta, it is certified to ss, it is certified th	ceptance at this hat this material at the material	landfill by the sub conforms with the	omission of ne samples packaged,
imposed upon the land packaging, labeling or All parties disposing of all claims, fines or pensivhich may be caused, which are not permitted Solid Waste Laws and All parties disposito hold the landfill to any vehicle or personnel or equiany intentional to	handling, prior to any waste at this alties, including cleither directly or including to be disposed of Regulations. Ing of any waste harmless and wasterson entering the pment or by pers	land violation of law being put into the landfill agree to fue ean up costs, enguirectly, by those part this facility by line at the landfill or lative all claims for a premises whether one entering the	w or regulations e possession of lifty indemnify the ineering fees an arties bringing in mitations in any lifty otherwise enter any personal injer caused by an	for improper tranthe landfill operate landfill operator of claims of any the waste materials to andfill permits or landfill pe	isportation, or. for any and aird parties, or the landfill by the Ohio stagree amage landfill

104331

OEPA Incident Number 9607-23-3233

National Response Center Report Number 353078 Attachment #6

WASTE RECORD

607186

To comply with OAC 3745-27-08(M), all relevant information must be provided
Date 7-76-96 Time In Fig. Time Out
Name of Hauler 584 \$fnv1(15
Address
Telephone Driver
License of Vehicle 96-76+
Type of Waste: (circle) Residential Municipal Commercial Industrial Asbestos
Agricultural Mining Other (specity)
Waste: Yards Tons 2. 46 (attach weight slip) POPF 15 Co. 35
Waste Generator: (if commercial or residential route, note it)
Name
Address
Telephone Tipping Fees Cash Credit
SOURCE OF WASTE: COUNTYSTATESTATE
COMPANY TO BILL FOR TIPPING FEES BILL FIRE VILLES
The undersigned certifies that the material disposed of at the Athens-Hocking Reclamation Center as noted above is non-hazardous solid waste as defined by the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code.
If the waste material has been specifically approved for acceptance at this landfill by the submission of chemical analysis or other laboratory data, it is certified that this material conforms with the samples analyzed. If the waste material is asbestos, it is certified that the material has been properly packaged, labeled, and transported, and that the hauler will hold the landfill harmless from all claims, fines or penalties imposed upon the landfill operator for and violation of law or regulations for improper transportation, packaging, labeling or handling, prior to being put into the possession of the landfill operator. All parties disposing of any waste at this landfill agree to fully indemnify the landfill operator for any and all claims, fines or penalties, including clean up costs, engineering fees and claims of any third parties,
which may be caused, either directly or indirectly, by those parties bringing in waste materials to the landfill which are not permitted to be disposed of at this facility by limitations in any landfill permits or by the Ohio Solid Waste Laws and Regulations.
All parties disposing of any waste at the landfill or otherwise entering the premises agree to hold the landfill harmless and walve all claims for any personal injury or property damage to any vehicle or person entering the premises whether caused by an act or neglect of landfill personnel or equipment or by persons entering the landfill. This walver will not discharge any intentional torts by landfill personnel.
James Pollsetz
Total Comments of the Comments
Landfill Representative

QEPA Incident Number 9607-23-3233

National Response Center Report Number 35,078,09

Attachment #7

LOCAL

ilel

Agency was called to a fuel spill that ran into a creek in Carroll Tues-Ohio Environmental Protection

away from the pump, officials said. remove the nozzle before pulling was refueling a truck and forgot to 3800 Columbus-Lancaster Road

ground. Fuel then spilled onto the

Management Agency Director Dan bron, said an estimated 300 gallons MPW Industrial Services of Heager of environmental services for Bolger and Al Smith, general man-

MPW is contracted by Porta

a Lithopolis Road resident who clean the spill, Fairfield County help in the cleanup. caster and OEPA were called to his house, so BBU Services of Lansmelled the gas in a creek next to Sheriff's Office received a call from While MPW was working to

soaked into the ground through a an for OEPA, said the gasoline field tile in an underground Heather Van Deest, spokeswom-

were being evaluated Tuesday Bolger said the spill posed no en-

An employee of Porta Kleen

of fuel spilled. Fairfield County Emergency

Kleen for emergency response.

drainage system and flowed into a vironmental risk, but the effects still tributary of the Hocking River.

accident at about noon at North High Street and East Sixth Avenue. Fairfield Medical Center after the St., was treated and released from Betty J. Beavers, 64, of 643 Pine

Jured. 1121 E. Walnut St., were not inpickup truck driven by Donald L. his passenger, Gary L. Miller, 32, of Coakley, 34, of 2443 E. Main St., ancaster police reported. He and Beavers' car was struck by a

who

Res Nam

Occ.

a stop sign at the intersection. Police cited Coakley for running

sewers by Lancaster Fire Departwere removed and milk spilled of the intersection while the trucks were knocked out by the earlier coltersection when the traffic lights from one was cleaned from storm dent which resulted in the closure lision of two semi trucks, an acci-Stop signs were placed at the in-

Heights, Ky., were not injured. Kenneth Seibert, 33, Highland berg, 36, Newark, and Edward The drivers, Tracy Scott Arens-

this, and

police. Both drivers told officers the under investigation by Lancaster time of the accident, which remains went through. traffic light was green when they No citations were issued at the

will remain at the Sixth Avenue and issued Monday said the stop signs the traffic lights can be repaired. High Street intersection forming a four-way stop through Friday until "Butch" Strawn in a news release Service-Safety Director Ear

coorc site of tor of Volum ninth conce Why dr ing? unteel How I it. I'm g year been v have Tice Ce you vol

dent at 8955 was treated a field Medical

cording to a accident were wheel motor on the sherift iff's Office re Perssinger No further Perssinge

was unavail2 Medical Cente

stolen in cars repo

to hold session CW school board

LOCAL

filed

to vacate a portion of a Rushcreek versed. filed asking that the decision be re-Township road, a complaint was field County Commissioners voted Less than one week after Fair-

signed the petition in favor of the the reason the vacation was needvacation cited safety concerns as Durbin Run Road, Those who had proximately 20-foot section of unanimously voted to vacate an ap-On July 18, commissioners

was filed in Fairfield County Common Pleas Court. dent, Joseph Hibbler, as defendants ing Hide-A-Way Hills and a resi-On Wednesday a complaint list-

and under Ohio Revised Code, requires joint action of both counties. the Fairfield-Hocking County line, ment granted by the vacation abuts The complaint says the improve-

will deny Hibbler and other Hidetheir property. A-Way Hills residents access to It also states that the vacation

leak nearly done Cleanup of fuel

Tuesday. ishing cleanup after a 300-gallon diesel fuel spill at a local business Contractors Thursday were fin-

Calumbus I annastar Dand was Soil at Porta Kleen, 3800

> pump was empty, OEPA reported. ground, and tuel spilled until the ployee pulled a truck away from a refueling pump before removing the nozzle. The nozzle fell on the The spill occurred when an em-

into a tributary of the Hocking Rivground drainage system and flowed through a field tile in an under-The fuel soaked into the ground

moved from the river prior to the rain (Wednesday)," Van Deest el was dispersed and diluted by the said, adding that any remaining fu-"The majority of the fuel was re-

> manager production tion: Print

Deest said. the spill remains to be decided, Van tion against Porta Kleen because of Whether the OEPA will take ac-

again," she said. thing like this from happening work toward prevention of some-"Our main concern is trying to

creek was finished, he said. was complete. The cleanup in the cleanup at Porta Kleen's property OEPA to determine whether the company was meeting with the gency services, said Thursday his Services, a Hebron company contracted by Porta Kleen for emer-Al Smith of MPW Industrial

on arson charge Man arrested

Fairfield County Jail Thursday affor arson. ter his arrest Tuesday on a warrant A Whitehall man remained in

filed the charge against Anthony Pickerington Police Department

He is accused of setting fire to a Allen Gallagher, 26, Whitehall.

> Festiva profile ...

Occupa-Residence: Chris Miller Lancaster



Miller *

Transports duties: Volunteer performers

caster from Port Columbus to Lan-

unteering? Ninth year all this music. people. It's enjoyable to hear tion, and I get to meet a lot of joy it. I take two weeks vaca-Why do you volunteer? "I en How long have you been vol-

antil they followed leads from a reof an alibi to mark him as a suspect cent anonymous phone call. able to disprove Gallagher's claim Portier said police had been un-

\$10,000 recognizance. is set for Wednesday. Gallagher's bond was set at \$50,000, of which he must post 10 percent to be released, and a A preliminary hearing in his case

Jewelry stolen Wedding dress,

and jewelry from a city resident Tinacolou or Wadnacolou Thieves stole a wedding dress